

No. 10-680

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
CAROL HOWES,

*Petitioner,*

vs.

RANDALL FIELDS,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Sixth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT**

—◆—  
ELIZABETH L. JACOBS  
*Counsel for Respondent*  
615 Griswold, Suite 1125  
Detroit, Michigan 48226  
elzjacobs@aol.com  
(313) 962-4090

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. Where clearly established Supreme Court law consists of a principle that owes its origin to more than one case, it does not necessarily break new legal ground or impose new obligations on the States and the Federal government .....	8
A. Clearly established Supreme Court law requires that Miranda rights be given to an inmate who has been removed from the general prison population and is being questioned about events that occurred outside the prison by officers unaffiliated with the prison.....	11
B. The Sixth Circuit’s bright-line approach rests on well established constitutional principles already identified by this Court .....	20
C. That no circuit, other than the Sixth Circuit, has used a bright-line approach is not decisive where it was the only one to be presented with a fact situation identical to the one found in <i>Mathis</i> .....	25

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D. The circumstances of Respondent's interrogation demonstrate that he was in Miranda custody .....	35
II. In <i>Miranda</i> , this Court simplified procedures to be followed during custodial questioning to protect the Fifth Amendment privilege. That privilege will continue to be protected by, and law enforcement and the judiciary will benefit from, a bright-line approach to the question of when a prisoner is in interrogative custody.....	45
A. Isolation from the general prison population and questioning by officers unaffiliated with the facility about conduct occurring outside the prison are the three necessary elements triggering the requirement that warnings be administered .....	46
B. The decision of the Sixth Circuit does not confer greater rights on the imprisoned than it does on the unimprisoned, nor does it conflict with administrative concerns within the prison .....	48
C. Society's need for interrogation does not outweigh the Fifth Amendment privilege.....	51
CONCLUSION.....	55

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Alston v. Redman</i> , 34 F.3d 1237 (3d Cir. 1994).....	30
<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984) .....	20, 24, 43
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1910 (2011) .....	28
<i>Carey v. Musladin</i> , 549 U.S. 70 (2006) .....	20, 21, 22
<i>Cervantes v. Walker</i> , 589 F.2d 424 (9th Cir. 1978) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000) .....	26
<i>District Attorney's Office for the Third Judicial District v. Osborn</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2308 (2009).....	52
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> , 451 U.S. 477 (1981).....	22, 30
<i>Escobedo v. Illinois</i> , 378 U.S. 478 (1964).....	45, 46, 52
<i>Estelle v. Williams</i> , 425 U.S. 501 (1976) .....	21
<i>Fare v. Michael C.</i> , 442 U.S. 707 (1979) .....	24
<i>Garcia v. Singletary</i> , 13 F.3d 1487 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	33, 48
<i>Georgison v. Donelli</i> , 588 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	29, 30, 35, 41, 42
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	46
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 131 S. Ct. 770 (2011) .....	20
<i>Illinois v. Perkins</i> , 496 U.S. 292 (1990) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>JDB v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. ____ (2011).....	44
<i>Lockyer v. Andrade</i> , 538 U.S. 63 (2003).....	9
<i>Leviston v. Black</i> , 843 F.2d 302 (8th Cir. 1988) .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Maryland v. Shatzer</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1213 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 1 (1968).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oregon v. Mathiason</i> , 429 U.S. 492 (1977) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Kilpatrick</i> , Wayne County Circuit Court # 08-10496.....	53
<i>People v. Orlewicz</i> , ___ N.W.2d ___ (2011) .....	54
<i>People v. Mario Willis</i> , Mich. COA # 298643, appeal pending.....	53
<i>Rhode Island v. Innis</i> , 446 U.S. 291 (1980) .....	15
<i>Solem v. Stumes</i> , 465 U.S. 638 (1984) .....	22
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989) .....	11
<i>Thompson v. Keohane</i> , 516 U.S. 99 (1995).....	12, 40
<i>United States v. Conley</i> , 779 F.2d 970 (4th Cir. 1985) .....	32, 48, 49
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984) .....	21
<i>United States v. Ellison</i> , 632 F.3d 727 (1st Cir. 2010) .....	27, 35, 40, 41, 42
<i>United States v. Jamison</i> , 509 F.3d 623 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	42
<i>United States v. King</i> , 604 F.3d 125 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	42
<i>United States v. Menzer</i> 29 F.3d 1223 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	28, 29, 35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Ozuna</i> , 170 F.3d 654 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	26
<i>United States v. Scalf</i> , 725 F.2d 1272 (10th Cir. 1984) .....	33
<i>United States v. Turner</i> , 28 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	28
<i>United States v. Willoughby</i> , 860 F.2d 15 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	30
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000) ....	9, 10, 12, 19, 20
<i>Wilson v. Cain</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2001 WL 1792073 (CA. 5 LA).....	23
<i>Wright v. Van Patten</i> , 552 U.S. 120 (2008).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Wright v. West</i> , 505 U.S. 277 (1992) .....	10
<i>Yarborough v. Alvarado</i> , 541 U.S. 666 (2004).....	10, 40
 CONSTITUTION AND STATUTE	
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	1, 45, 51
28 U.S.C. 2254 et seq.....	7, 8, 19, 20
 OTHER	
“The New York Times”, April 21, 2010, Business Section, B page 1.....	54
